

February 9, 2022

To: Mayor and Members of City Council 202200264

From: John P. Curp, Interim City Manager

Subject: Ordinance - Health: Health Resources and Services

Administration (HRSA) Health Center Program Grant

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant in an amount of up to \$2,542,904 from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration, assistance listing 93.224, for the purpose of supplementing the operating expenses of the City of Cincinnati Primary Care Health Centers; and AUTHORIZING the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

Approval of this Ordinance authorizes the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a Health Center Program Grant in an amount of up to \$2,542,904 from the United States Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration for the purpose of providing support for the City of Cincinnati Primary Care Health Centers. This Ordinance further authorizes the Finance Director to deposit such grant funds into Public Health Research Fund 350.

No additional FTEs or local matching funds are required to accept this grant.

The Cincinnati Health Department applied for the grant on August 11, 2021, and was notified of a grant award on November 23, 2021, but CHD will not accept the grant funding without City Council approval.

This Ordinance is in accordance with the Sustain goal to "Become a healthier Cincinnati" as described on page 181 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director THE CHANGE OF THE PARTY OF THE

Attachment